

ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.15

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSSPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.310/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 621/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 263/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 265/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 267/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 269/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 271/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 273/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 276/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 278/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 262/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 622/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 623/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 624/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 682/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 685/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 686/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 257/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 619/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 620/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 650/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 654/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 657/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 789/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 655/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 658/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 648/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 651/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 659/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 803/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 625/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 790/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 1000/2022 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

DHARAMBIR &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.45162/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES, IA No.45163/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.45160/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No.45161/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT, IA No.45154/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION, IA No.45159/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING SLPs and IA No.45164/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date : 08-04-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rahul Rathore, Adv.

Mr. Shaurya Lamba, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Bhatnagar, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Akshit Tyagi, Adv.

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Pursuant to the order passed by this Court on 4-3-2024, learned Senior counsel - Mr. Narender Hooda, submits that 217 petitioners have filed their respective affidavits and in addition, there are 5 petitioners who have already expired for which he would file appropriate proceedings for bringing their legal heirs on record, as may be permissible under the law.
2. He submits that one petitioner has not been able to file the affidavit, as he is abroad.
3. He seeks and is granted eight weeks' time to do the needful.
4. List after eight weeks as prayed for.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)