

ITEM NO.1718

COURT NO.6

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO(S). 378/2023

HUKAM (DEAD) & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(ONLY SLP NOS.10660-787/2023 & 7975/2023 IS TO BE LISTED BEFORE
HON'BLE CHAMBER JUDGE)

WITH

SLP(C) NOS.10660-10787/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 85727/2024)

SLP(C) No. 7975/2023 (IV-B)

IA No. 72095/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 72092/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 72093/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Diary No(s). 10880/2024 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.80052/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.80060/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION
PARTIES)

Diary No(s). 37917/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No.62881/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.62883/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 8232/2024 (IV-B)

(IA No.54234/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.54237/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 12813-12814/2024 (IV-B)

(IA No.103254/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.103256/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA
No.103255/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 26-07-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR
 Mr. Upwan Dhawan, Adv.
 Mr. Hardik Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Ananta Prasad Mishra, AOR
 Mr. Saurabh Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Jasbir Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR
 Mr. Yajur Bhalla, Adv.
 Ms. Anchita Nayyar, Adv.
 Ms. Gauri Bedi, Adv.
 Ms. Aadya Kapoor, Adv.
 Ms. Ragini Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Akansha Gulati, Adv.
 Mr. Alex Noel Dass, Adv.
 Mr. Sumeir Ahuja, Adv.
 Mr. Vijay Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
 Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
 Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
 Mr. Vaibhav Yadav, Adv.
 Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
 Mr. Jayashree Jatav, Adv.
 Mr. Bhavuk Narula, Adv.
 Mr. Manish Mittal, Adv.
 Ms. Bhavishya Ranjan, Adv.
 Mr. Pankaj Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Vaibhav Tiwari, Adv.
 Mr. Sidharth Arora, Adv.
 Ms. Priti Dutta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

SLP NOS. 10660-10787/2023

Prayer made in this application for deleting the name of respondent No.20 from the array of the respondents as it is stated by the learned counsel that the said respondent is not a necessary

party nor has any relief claimed against the said respondent rather said respondent was a proforma respondent before the High Court. Prayer made in the application is accepted. The deletion of the name of Respondent No.20 at the risk and peril of the petitioner is ordered.

Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of four weeks.

SLP(C) No.7975/2023

Prayer in this application is for substitution of the legal representatives of the deceased petitioner No.4-*Vikram Singh* who has expired on 12.10.2023.

There is delay of 9 days for moving the application which has led to the abatement on behalf of the said petitioner No.4.

For the reasons mentioned in the applications, the present applications are allowed. Application for condonation of delay is allowed for setting aside abatement. The application for setting aside abatement is also allowed as also the application for substitution of legal representatives of deceased petitioner No.4-*Vikram Singh*. The details of the legal representatives as mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application are brought on record.

Let the amended memo of the parties be filed in the Registry within two weeks.

(JAGDISH KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)