

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.8

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO. 378/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-09-2022 in RFA No. 214/2022 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

HUKAM (DEAD) & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 18602/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 18603/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN., IA No. 18605/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

WITH

SLP(C) No. 2327-2331/2023 (IV-B)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 14376-14381/2023 (IV-B)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.115663/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 14383-14413/2023 (IV-B)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 18192/2023 (IV-B)  
(IA No.150930/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.150932/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

DIARY NO(S). 37917/2023 (IV-B)  
(IA No.62881/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.62883/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 28120-28132/2023 (IV-B)

DIARY NO(S). 8232/2024 (IV-B)  
(IA No.54234/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.54237/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

DIARY NO(S). 10880/2024 (IV-B)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.80052/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.80060/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

SLP(C) No. 10660-10787/2023 (IV-B)  
(FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 85727/2024)

SLP(C) No. 5605-5607/2023 (IV-B)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.47920/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 10621-10653/2023 (IV-B)  
(FOR DISPENSING WITH SERVICE OF NOTICE ON IA 227880/2023)

SLP(C) No. 6437/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 7975/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 12813-12814/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 23408-23416/2024 (IV-B)

Date : 07-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR  
Ms. Gauri Bedi, Adv.  
Ms. Aadya Kapoor, Adv.  
Ms. Ragini Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Divyansh Misra, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Shishpal Singh Laler, Adv.  
Mr. Somvir Singh Deswal, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Deswal, Adv.  
Mr. Roshneel Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Bhupendra Dalal, Adv.  
Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR

Dr. Monika Gusain, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR  
Mr. Hariom Yaduvanshi, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Yaduvanshi, Adv.  
Ms. S. Harini, Adv.  
Mr. Vansmani Tripathi, Adv.  
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.  
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Lakshmeesh S. Kamath, AOR  
Ms. Samriti Ahuja, Adv.  
Ms. Aditi Prakash, Adv.  
Ms. Divija Mahajan, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR  
Mr. Abhijeet Varshney, Adv.  
Mr. Darshan Sejwal, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mrs. Shilpa G Mittal, Adv.  
Mrs. Vani Singal, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Singh Malik, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.  
Ms. Anisha Dahiya, Adv.  
Mr. Jatin Hooda, Adv.  
Mr. Kishor Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Gagan Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ananta Prasad Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Saurabh Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Jasbir Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.  
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.  
Mr. Shikhar Narwal, Adv.

Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ananta Prasad Mishra, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Parties are directed to produce the plan concerning the acquired land *vis-a-vis* the sale deed.
2. Tag these matters along with SLP(C) Nos. 22748-22751/2022 and connected matters and list on 30.07.2025, subject to the appropriate orders of the Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.
3. In the meantime, parties are at liberty to complete the pleadings.

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR