

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)..... Diary No(s).59158/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-09-2022 in RFA No.492/2022 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

BIRENDRA SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARYANA STATE INDUSTRIAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED (HSIIDC) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 287186/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.287183/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 287190/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.287184/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 25-11-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHIFor Petitioner(s) :Ms. Kanti, Adv.
Mr. Mv Mukunda, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Shloka Narayanan, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Permission to file special leave petition is granted.
2. Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petition, returnable on 02.02.2026.
3. Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR accepts notice on behalf of respondent-State. Other respondents be served through usual mode.
4. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks.
5. Tag with SLP(C) Nos.22748-22751/2022 and other connected matters.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR