

ITEM NO.20

COURT NO.1

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).22748-22751/2022

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-09-2021 in RFA No.708/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 553/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No.551/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No.1991/2018 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

KUNDAN AND ORS ETC

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA AND ORS ETC

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1275-1285/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 1261-1274/2023 (IV-B)

IA No. 259162/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 32510/2021 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 2611-2643/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 1146-1181/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 15193-15296/2023 (IV-B)

IA No. 205468/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 1102-1145/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 22754/2022 (IV-B)

Diary No(s). 10857/2022 (IV-B)

IA No. 241397/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No.241399/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN., IA No. 241396/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING/CURING THE DEFECTS

SLP(C) No. 3856-3897/2024 (IV-D)

IA No. 21212/2024 - ADDITION/DELETION/MODIFICATION PARTIES, IA No.21204/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT, IA No. 21201/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 21203/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

SLP(C) No. 14376-14381/2023 (IV-B)

IA No. 115663/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 14383-14413/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 18192/2023 (IV-B)

IA No. 150930/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT, IA No. 150932/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 23408-23416/2024 (IV-D)

Diary No(s). 37917/2023 (IV-B)

IA No. 62881/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA
No.62883/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS

SLP(C) No. 28120-28132/2023 (IV-B)

Diary No(s). 8232/2024 (IV-D)

IA No. 54234/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA
No.54237/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 10880/2024 (IV-D)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.80052/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN
FILING and IA No.80060/2024-ADDITION/DELETION/MODIFICATION PARTIES,
IA No. 80052/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 12813-12814/2024 (IV-D)

Diary No(s). 18442/2024 (IV-D)

IA No. 135569/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 2327-2331/2023 (IV-B)

Diary No(s). 378/2023 (IV-B)

IA No. 18602/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 18603/2023
- CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN., IA
No.18605/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

SLP(C) No. 10660-10787/2023 (IV-B)

FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 85727/2024

SLP(C) No. 5605-5607/2023 (IV-B)

IA No. 47920/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 10621-10653/2023 (IV-B)

FOR DISPENSING WITH SERVICE OF NOTICE ON IA 227880/2023

SLP(C) No. 6437/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 7975/2023 (IV-B)

Diary No(s). 53870/2025 (IV-D)

IA No. 274606/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 25-11-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR

Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR

Mr. Varun Punia, AOR
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu , AOR
Mr. Lakshmeesh S. Kamath, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Ananta Prasad Mishra, AOR

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR
Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Puran Mal Saini, Adv.
Ms. Shivika Nehra, Adv.
Ms. Anzu K. Varkey, Adv.
Mrs. Latika Rao, Adv.
Mr. Yogesh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Mohammed Shahrukh, Adv.

Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR
Mr. Somvir Singh Deswal, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Deswal, Adv.
Mr. Roshneel Singh Brar, Adv.
Mr. Diwan Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Singh Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
Ms. Prachi Sohi, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Devi, Adv.
Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
Dr. Monika Gusain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Shikhar Narwal, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Nair, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.
Ms. Divya Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Lakshmeesh S. Kamath, AOR
Ms. Samriti Ahuja, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Vineeth B Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Shilpa G Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Singh Malik, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR
Ms. Anisha Dahiya, Adv.
Mr. Jatin Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Abhaya Nath Das, Adv.
Mr. Ram Baran Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ananta Prasad Mishra, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Jasbir Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Shikhar Narwal, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Gaj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Mehla, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Raman Singh, Adv.
Mr. Maheshwaram Yadava Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Pushkar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Suman, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ananta Prasad Mishra, AOR

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Ananta Prasad Mishra, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR
Mr. Lakshmeesh S. Kamath, AOR

Mr. V. Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Lakshmeesh S. Kamath, AOR
Ms. Samriti Ahuja, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Prakash, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In view of the letter circulated by learned counsel for the respondent-State seeking adjournment for filling counter affidavit, post the matter on 02.02.2026.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR