

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO(S). 310/2023

[ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 621/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 263/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 265/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 267/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 269/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 271/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 273/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 276/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 278/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 262/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 622/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 623/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 624/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 682/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 685/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 686/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 257/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 619/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 620/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 650/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 654/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 657/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 789/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 655/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 658/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 648/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 651/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 659/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 803/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 625/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 790/2022 27-09-2022 IN RFA NO. 1000/2022 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH]

DHARAMBIR & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

IA NO.45162/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES
 IA NO.45163/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
 IA NO.45160/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
 IA NO.45161/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT
 IA NO.45154/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)
 IA NO.45159/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS
 IA NO.45164/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT
 IA NO. 45162/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES
 IA NO. 157962/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT
 IA NO. 45164/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT
 IA NO. 157955/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
 IA NO. 45160/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
 IA NO. 45159/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS
 IA NO. 45163/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
 IA NO. 45154/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)
 IA NO. 157959/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT
 IA NO. 45161/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

Date : 03-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pallvi Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Bhatnagar, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Nandal, Adv.
Ms. Kavya Manuja, Adv.
Ms. Tannu, Adv.
Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR
Mr. Sahil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Tek Chand Nainawat, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Permission to file Special Leave Petitions is
granted.

Applications seeking substitution; condonation of
delay in filing the application seeking abatement; setting
aside abatement;; deletion are allowed.

Issue notice to the respondent(s).

Petitioners' counsel is also permitted to serve the
standing counsel for the first respondent-State.

Tag with SLP (Civil) Diary No.45782 of 2023.

(B. LAKSHMI MANIKYA VALLI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)